

Colorado Court of Appeals
2 East 14th Ave.
Denver, CO 80203

Appeal from Arapahoe District Court,
Judge Robert Russell
05DR1286
7325 S. Potomac
Centennial, CO 80012

In re: the Marriage of

Appellee: R. C.W. B.

and

Appellant: S. R. B.

Attorneys for Appellant:
Mary Ewing
Ewing & Ewing, PC
3601 S. Pennsylvania St.
Englewood, CO 80113

Phone Number: 303-761-1400
Fax Number: 303-761-8100
E-mail: MaryEwingEsq@aol.com
Atty. Reg. #: 6810

Anne Whalen Gill
Anne Whalen Gill, LLC
510 Wilcox St.
Castle Rock, CO 80104
Phone Number: 303-713-9050
Fax Number: 303-713-0785
E-Mail: annewhalengillpc@qwest.net
Atty. Reg. # 14610

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case Number:

08CA790

AMENDED OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iv
Issues Presented.....	1
I. Whether the district court erred in ruling that the parties’ daughter, who has severe psychological issues, was emancipated and not entitled to support from her father.	
II. Whether the district court erred in awarding attorney fees against Mother who sought support for the parties’ daughter, based on her severe psychological issues, when there was no claim for fees under § 14-10-119 and Mother’s position was neither groundless nor frivolous.	
Statement of the Case and Facts.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	6
Argument.....	7
I. Whether the district court erred in ruling that the parties’ daughter, who has severe psychological issues, was emancipated and not entitled to support from her Father.....	7
<i>Standard of Review.....</i>	<i>7</i>
<i>Preservation in the Record.....</i>	<i>7</i>
<i>Analysis.....</i>	<i>7</i>
<i>Conclusion.....</i>	<i>10</i>
II. Whether the district court erred in awarding attorney fees against Mother who sought support for the parties’ daughter, based on her severe psychological issues, when there was no claim for fees under § 14-10-119 and Mother’s position was neither groundless nor frivolous.....	10

<i>Standard of Review</i>	10
<i>Preservation in the Record</i>	10
<i>Analysis</i>	11
<i>Conclusion</i>	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Elrick v. Merrill</i> , 10 P.3d 689 (Colo. App. 2000).....	12
<i>Foxley v. Foxley</i> , 939 P.2d 455 (Colo. App. 1997).....	11
<i>Kennedy v. King Soopers, Inc.</i> , 148 P.3d 385 (Colo. App. 2006).....	10
<i>Lawry v. Palm</i> , -- P.3d – (Colo. App. July 24, 2008).....	11
<i>Matoush v. Lovingood</i> , 159 P.3d 741 (Colo. App. 2006).....	7
<i>People ex rel. Gallagher v. District Court</i> , 666 P.2d 550 (Colo.1983)	9
<i>People ex rel. J.L.</i> , 121 P.3d 315, 318 (Colo. App. 2005)	8
<i>People v. Roybal</i> , 672 P.2d 1003 (Colo.1983)	9
<i>Tatum v. Basin Resources, Inc.</i> , 141 P.3d 863 (Colo. App. 2005).....	7, 10
<i>Verzuh v. Rouse</i> , 660 P.2d 1301 (Colo.App.1982).....	10
<i>Waters v. Dist. Court</i> , 935 P.2d 981 (Colo.1997)	11
<i>Western United Realty, Inc. v. Isaacs</i> , 679 P.2d 1063 (Colo. 1984).....	11

Statutes

§ 13-17-103	11
§14-10-115.....	7
§14-10-119.....	1, 6, 11, 12

Treatises

1B <i>J. Moore, Federal Practice</i> ¶ 0.404[1] at 118 (2d ed. 1983).....	9
